CHAPTER 244-H. F. No. 311

An act to legalize certain sales of state land heretofore made.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain sales of state land legalized.—Whenever the notice of sale of State lands, publication of which is required by Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 6280, has been published in four publications of a legal weekly newspaper, published at the county seat at which such sale of state lands has been held, all such publications are hereby made valid and effective to all intents and purposes, as against the objection that said notice was not published for four consecutive weeks or, where such publication was for four consecutive weeks, that four full weeks had not elapsed between the date of the first publication and the date of the sale.

Approved April 24, 1935.

CHAPTER 245-H. F. No. 683

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 5784-16, relating to the issuance of licenses to practice massage.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Licenses to practice massage.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 5784-16, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"5784-16. The Board shall issue licenses to practice massage only to persons qualified therefor under the provisions of this act after examination as herein provided, upon application in manner and form as prescribed by the Board and payment thereto of a fee of \$25.00; provided however that licenses may be renewed by the Board without examination upon application and payment of a renewal fee of *Three Dollars*; and licenses issued pursuant to existing law and outstanding at the time of the passage of this act are hereby continued in force and effect until the same shall expire unless sooner revoked by the Board, as provided for in this act, and shall be renewed by the Board without examination upon application and payment of a renewal fee of *Three Dollars*, except as in this act otherwise provided for; application for renewal of license as herein provided for shall be made to the